
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Thursday, 9 February 2023 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH 

 

PLEASE NOTE: A link to the meeting can be found below: 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg 
 

 
AGENDA    ITEM 

 

1.  ATTENDANCES   

 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.  

 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
Members to give notice of any Personal or Prejudicial Interest and the nature 
of that Interest relating to any item on the Agenda in accordance with the 

adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES   

 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 

of the meeting held on 19th January, 2023.  
 

 
 
 

3 

4.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   

 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 

writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4pm 
on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be within the remit of 

the Committee or be relevant to items appearing on the agenda and will be 
submitted in the order in which they were received. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg


Planning and Development Management Committee - Thursday, 9 February 2023 

   
 

 

5.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT   

 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning and Development, to be tabled 

at the meeting.  
 

 

6.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC   

 
To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning and Development, 

for the following applications. 
 

Applications for Planning Permission 

Application Site Address/Location of Development 

101400  York House, 1 Bridgenorth Avenue, Urmston M41 9PA 

107982  30 Little Brook Road, Sale M33 4WG 

108067  18 Finchale Drive, Hale WA15 8NH 

108791  13 Foxg
[...]
s/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RM2DXGQLN0600
https://pa.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RMMOE9QLFKW00


 PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
 19th JANUARY, 2023  

 
 PRESENT:  
 

 Councillor Hartley (In the Chair),  
 Councillors Akinola, Bunting, Chalkin, Freeman, Hassan, Minnis, Morgan, S. Procter, 

Walsh, Welton, and Winstanley.  
 
 In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley), 

 Head of Major Planning Projects (Mr. D. Pearson), 
 Planning and Development Officer (Mr. C. Casey),  

 Senior Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Ms. E. Hendren), 
 Solicitor (Planning & Highways) (Ms. C. Kefford), 
 Governance Officer (Miss M. Cody). 

 
 Also present:  Councillors Boyes and Whetton.  

 
 APOLOGY 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Thomas.  
 
58.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 No Declarations of Interest were made.  

  
59. MINUTES  

 

    RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8th December, 2022, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 
60. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 

 No questions were submitted.  
 
61. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 

 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to be 
determined by the Committee.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 3



Planning and Development Management Committee 

19th January, 2023 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
  

62.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC 

 

 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, 

and to any other conditions now determined  
 

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 106156/FUL/21 – Land at Trafford 

Park Road, Trafford Park.  

 Erection of waste reception, workshop and 

office buildings to facilitate a waste transfer 
station with associated parking and 

infrastructure. 
 

 108723/HHA/22 – 16 Bowness 

Drive, Sale.  

 Erection of single storey side and rear 

extension. 
 

63. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 107877/FUL/22 – THE BOWDON 
HOTEL, 5 LANGHAM ROAD, BOWDON  

 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an application for 

planning permission for the redevelopment of the site for a mixed use including retention 
and extension of Hydro building to provide a 95 place children's day care nursery, 
erection of 51 bedroom care home, retention and conversion of 2 villas into 6 

apartments, erection of 6 townhouses, demolition of all other buildings and structures on 
site and provision of car parking, landscaping and associated works.  

 
 It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused.  
 

 The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  
 

   RESOLVED:  That Members are minded to grant planning permission for the 
development and that the determination of the application hereafter be deferred 
and delegated to the Head of Planning and Development as follows:- 

 
 (i)   To complete a suitable Legal Agreement under S106 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure: 
 
      A financial contribution of £1,782,540 towards the provision of affordable 

housing off-site in accordance with paragraph 3.33 of SPD1 – Planning 
Obligations. 

       A financial contribution of £264,600 towards health care facilities, to be paid 

annually in five equal amounts with the initial payment on first occupation of the 

care home, and an annual review of the expenditure with any expenditure not 
allocated to the care home refunded.  

       A financial contribution of £24,753 towards the provision of secondary school 

places.  

      A financial contribution of £17,513.50 towards local open space and play 

faciliti
[...]
tting of the Watch Hill Scheduled Ancient 
Monument and there would be no very special circumstances that would outweigh 

the harm to the Green Belt and other harm. Members requested that concern also 
be raised with Cheshire East Council about the potential impact on Hale, 

Altrincham and Bowdon centres, and the impact of additional traffic on roads within 
Trafford. 

 
65. CIVIC QUARTER AREA ACTION PLAN – APPROVAL AND ADOPTION  
 

 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report which outlined the findings 
and recommendations of the independent Inspector appointed to examine the Civic 
Quarter Area Action Plan.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and that it is also noted that the CQAAP will 

constitute part of the statutory development plan on its adoption and will be the 
starting point for decision-taking for planning applications in the Civic Quarter.  

 

 The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 9.01 pm.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 9th FEBRUARY 2023  
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP, ETC.  
 

PURPOSE 

To consider applications for planning permission and related matters to be determined 

by the Committee.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

As set out in the individual reports attached. Planning conditions referenced in reports 
are substantially in the form in which they will appear in the decision notice. Correction of 
typographical errors and minor drafting revisions which do not alter the thrust or purpose 

of the condition may take place before the decision notice is issued. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None unless specified in an individual report.  
 

STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 

None unless specified in an individual report.  
 
PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

None unless specified in an individual report.  
 

Further information from: Planning Services  
Proper Officer for the purposes of the L.G.A. 197
[...]
144 Grant 

 
 
Note: This index is correct at the time of printing, but additional applications may be 

placed before the Committee for decision. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

https://pa.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QDXF7HQLN4U00
https://pa.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RBAYNFQLHL000
https://pa.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RBTFW0QLHU100
https://pa.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RFTT31QLJXH00
https://pa.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RKEJMDQLM4A00
https://pa.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RKMHTVQLM8M00
https://pa.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RKNX4WQLM9B00
https://pa.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RM2DXGQLN0600
https://pa.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RMMOE9QLFKW00


WARD: Urmston       101400/FUL/20     DEPARTURE: No 

Erection of apartment block containing 18no. 2 bed affordable (rented) 
apartments along with incorporation of disused road to the south, amended 
vehicle entrance, and associated external works including car parking, cycle 
storage and landscaping following demolition of existing building on site. 

York House, 1 Bridgenorth Avenue, Urmston, M41 9PA 

APPLICANT: Branley Estates Ltd & Irwell Valley Homes 

AGENT:         Mr Gareth Salthouse, Emery Planning 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 
___________________________________________________________________ 

This application has been reported to the Planning and Development 
Management Committee by the Head of Planning and Development. 

SITE 

Executive Summary 

The application site comprises of a 0.17ha plot accommodating a single 
sto
[...]
n full prior to first occupation of the development 
hereby permitted or in accordance with a phased approach that has first been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and shall be 
retained thereafter.  
 
Reason: To mitigate and reduce the impact of the development on climate change 
and in the interests of achieving a reduction in carbon emissions, having regard to 
Policy L5 of the Trafford Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 

TP 

Planning Committee - 9th February 23 25



�

�

4 5

Highfield
Primary School

M
60

Hall

23
35

19

49

39

18

Gantry

BRADFIELD ROAD

B
R

ID
G

E
N

O
R

T
H

 A
V

E
N

U
E

St Antony's Catholic College

22.6m

22.6m

M
 6

0

PW

BRIDGENORTH AVENUE

(Secondary School)

11

M
O

S
S

 V
A

L

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

101400/FUL/20

York House, 1 Bridgenorth Avenue, Urmston (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee dale 09/02/2023

Trafford Council

30/01/2023

100023172 (2022)

Planning Committee - 9th February 23 26



 
 

WARD: St Marys 107982/HHA/22 DEPARTURE: No 
 
Erection of a single storey rear extension, new front porch, conversion of the 
existing detached garage into living accommodation and associated external 
alterations. 
 
30 Little Brook Road, Sale, M33 4WG 
 
APPLICANT:   Wing Shan Chen 
AGENT:           Mr Peter Entwistle, PCE Designs Ltd  

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 
 
The application has been called in to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee by Councillor Holden on the grounds that it would be 
overdevelopment. 
 
SITE 
 
The application relates to a two storey semi-detached dwellinghouse situated on Little 
Brook Road, a cul-de-sac in Sale. This is a 
[...]
he details shown on plan number: 02 and the associated site 
location plan.  

 
Reason: To clarify the permission, having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core 
Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
3. The materials used in any exterior work must be of a similar appearance to those 

used in the construction of the exterior of the existing building. 
 

Reason: In order to ensure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of visual 
amenity having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy, the Council's 
adopted Supplementary Planning Document 4: A Guide for Designing House 
Extensions and Alterations and the requirements of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
CC 

Planning Committee - 9th February 23 73



�

�

�

7

4

2

3

5

1

8

6

20

17

35

29

10

55

12
22

13

30

19
21

24

4a

43

16

11

28.8m

28.9m

El

House

FF

Court

246

17
4

232
240

236

D
ef

FW

ERLINGTON AVENUE

H
A

LV
IS

 G
R

O
V

E

Trafford Mansions

1 to
 1

2

13 to 21

17
 t

o
 2

8

14 to
 47

Shelter

El Sub Sta

1

7

Shelter

12

F
F

28.9m

20

2

1

FW

1

2

17

10

4

3

Def

1 to 12

Ollerton

Northleigh

PCs

1
to

 1
6

Sub Sta

17
5

ANK ROAD

C
R

IM
S

W
O

R
T

H

ist Bdy DeD
ef

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

109475/HHA/22

15 Erlington Avenue, Old Trafford  (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee dale 09/02/2023

Trafford Council

30/01/2023

100023172 (2022)

Planning Committee - 9th February 23 74



WARD: Bowdon 
 

109504/VAR/22 DEPARTURE: No  

Application for variation of conditions 7, 8 and 9 on planning permission 
103905/HHA/21 (Erection of a two storey front, part single storey part two storey 
side, and a single storey rear extension with the creation of a roof terrace to the 
rear. External alterations to include new windows and alterations to the rear roof 
shape.). To amend the wording of the conditions as the existing tree is to be 
felled and a replacement tree planted. 

 
24 Bonville Chase, Altrincham, WA14 4QA 
 
APPLICANT:  Dr Chipang 
AGENT:    Groves Town Planning 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 
 

 
This application has been called in to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee by Councillor Whetton.   
 
SITE 
 
The application relates to a two storey detached dwelling at the southern end of Bonville 
Chase, a residential cul-de-sac in Altrincham. The site is typical of the cul-de-sac with 
the property set well back from the pavement on a large plot, with a generous lawn to 
the rear of the site and a driveway and lawn to the front. The site backs on to Dunham 
Forest Golf and Country Club.  
 
The dwelling itself provides accommodation across two storeys with a front projecting 
gable and front dormer. The property has an existing two storey side / rear extension.  
 
To either side boundary is substantial hedging, with trees sited to the rear. To the west 
of the property, close to the boundary with 22 Bonville Chase is an oak tree (T1). The 
entire site is included within the area Tree Preservation Order 076: Bradgate Road / 
Bonville Road.  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
This application seeks the removal / variation of Conditions 7, 8 and 9 of planning 
permission ref. 103905/HHA/21. The previous permission requires that the oak tree (T1) 
be retained. The applicant wishes to remove / vary the conditions to fell the tree and 
implement the planning permission, which they are currently unable to do. However, 
separate consent to fell the tree has been granted under a works to trees application ref. 
108658/TPO/22 since the previous planning application was determined. The previous 
planning permission would become un-implementable if the tree was felled.  
 
C
[...]
 at an advanced stage of the plan making process, for the purposes of this application 
it is not yet advanced enough to be given any meaningful weight, such that it needs 
consideration in this report. 
 
NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK (NPPF) 
 
The DLUHC published the latest version of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) on 20 July 2021.  The NPPF will be referred to as appropriate in the report. 
 
NATIONAL PLANNING PRACTICE GUIDANCE (NPPG) 
 
DLUHC published the National Planning Practice Guidance on 6 March 2014, and was 
last updated on 25th August 2022. The NPPG will be referred to as appropriate in the 
report. Planning Committee - 9th February 23 77



RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
108658/TPO/22 - Works to trees within TPO 076, specifically the removal of 1No Red 
Oak tree – Consent granted 8 September 2022. 
 
103905/HHA/21- Erection of a two storey front, part single storey part two storey side, 
and a single storey rear extension with the creation of a roof terrace to the rear. External 
alterations to include new windows and alterations to the rear roof shape. – Approved 
with Conditions 19 May 2022 
 
86637/TCA/15 - Works to protected trees, specifically the felling and replacement of one 
Red Oak tree, one Beech tree, sundry Holly trees and sundry Cypress trees, together 
with the minor weight reduction of the longer limbs of one Oak tree. - 30.10.2015 – 
Consented 
 
H/49659 - Erection of two storey side extension and associated alterations to form 
additional living accommodation. – Refused 09.03.2001 
 
 
Reasons for refusal: - 

1. The window within the first floor of the north elevation of the proposed extension 
would result in the significant risk of the overlooking of habitable room windows 
and the private garden area of 22 Bonville Chase, to the detriment of the 
reasonable amenity and privacy of the occupiers of 22 Bonville Chase. As such 
the proposal is contrary to Proposals D1 and D7 of the Trafford Unitary 
Development Pla
[...]
ious decision taken 
by the Committee in terms of all the trees on the site. Tree T1 was the subject of a 
specific decision by the Committee that this tree should be retained as part of the 
approval of the overall scheme. The Council should provide a robust defence of the 
Committee’s decision that tree T1 should be retained. If officers were not to support the 
democratic decision of the Committee, it would bring the whole Committee system into 
question.  
 
An objection has been received from one neighbouring property summarised as 
follows:- 
 

- Loss of privacy due to screening benefit off tree 
- Disagrees T1 needs to be removed (alternative Tree Survey undertaken to 

support this position) 
- Conditions required from previous condition shouldn’t be circumvented (through 

separate TPO and VAR applications), allowing this would undermine decisions of 
committee 

- States previous assessments of the tree are incorrect by the council and the 
applicants arboriculturist 

- The planning statement is incorrect when its states that the Arboriculturist’s 
conclusions were reached with the benefit of being able to review submissions 
from tree specialists representing both the applicant and the neighbour 
(paragraph 2.3). 

- Applicant already breached conditions 7 and 8 
Considers Council Officers clearly stated in previous committee meeting that the 
conditions would safeguard the tree. 

OBSERVATIONS 
 

Background 
 

1. Members may recall that at the meeting of the Planning Committee in May 2022 
an application (103905/HHA/21) for the ‘Erection of a two storey front, part single 
storey part two storey side, and a single storey rear extension with the creation of 
a roof terrace to the rear. External alterations to include new windows and 
alterations to the rear roof shape’ was considered. This application also proposed 
the removal of the oak tree (T1) close to the boundary of the application site with 
no. 22 Bonville Chase. Officers raised no objection 
[...]
on of its siting, height and massing in conjunction 
with the elevated position of the site, would appear overbearing and visually intrusive to 
the neighbouring properties on Springfield Road and would unduly overshadow and 
result in a loss of evening sunlight to these properties. The development would therefore 
have a detrimental impact on the residential amenity that the occupiers of these 
dwellings could reasonably expect to enjoy. As such the proposal would be contrary to 
Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy and the National 
 

98538/CPL/19 - Application for Certificate of Lawful Proposed Development for the 
erection of a single storey rear extension and front porch. Construction of garage/ 
outbuilding. 
Approved - 08 October 2019 
 
92764/FUL/17 - Demolition of existing dwelling to allow for the erection of a 
replacement 2 storey dwelling to include new replacement boundary walls and 
landscaping. 
Refused – 11 January 2018 
Reasons: 

1. The proposed development by virtue of its siting, scale, design and external 
appearance would fail to preserve and enhance the character and appearance of 
the conservation area and would result in less than substantial harm to the 
significance of the heritage asset and any public benefits do not outweigh this 
identified harm. As such it is contrary to Policies L7 and R1 of the Trafford Core 
Strategy, relevant parts of the NPPF and adopted Supplementary Planning 
Documents SPD5.3 -Old Market Place  Conservation Area Appraisal (October 
2014) and SPD5.3a - Old Market Place Conservation Area Management Plan 
(October 2014). 

2. The proposed development by virtue of its siting, height and massing in 
conjunction with the elevated position of the site would appear overbearing and 
visually intrusive and would unduly overshadow these properties to the detriment 
of residential amenity.  As such the proposal is contrary to Policy L7 of the 
Trafford Core Strategy. 

3. The proposed access and parking arrangements to
[...]
height 
(serving the landing). It is noted the east boundary wall varies in height from 
approximately 1.80m to 1.60m with the step down towards the southern part of the 
site. It is therefore considered that due to the level differences and the 6.30m 
proximity to the shared boundary from habitable ground floor windows, that 
additional screening would be beneficial along the eastern boundary. It is noted 
that a landscaping scheme has been submitted through the application, indicating 
intended boundary screening. However further details are considered necessary 
including species proposed, any other boundary works, and full details of other 
landscaping works. This would mitigate any potential for overlooking or loss of 
privacy to the occupiers of Springfield Road.  

 
57. The proposed new dwelling would be sited 2.30m increasing to 6.30m from the 

eastern boundary.  It would have an eaves height of 3m to 3.20m, rising to a ridge 
height of 6.40m. It is noted that the ridge would be sited approximately 9.40m 
away from the east boundary. The ridge would be approximately 7m longer than 
the existing dwelling. 

 
58. The existing dwelling comprises a hipped roof form and therefore has a height of 

circa 5 metres at the ridge. The previously refused scheme, 102313/FUL/20, 
proposed a ridge height of 7.50m with the ridge being set at a distance of 
approximately 7.80m from the east boundary. It was considered, by virtue of its 
siting, height and massing in conjunction with the elevated position of the site, that 
it would appear overbearing and visually intrusive and would unduly overshadow 
these properties to the detriment of residential amenity. The earlier refused 
scheme, 92764/FUL/17, proposed a flat roof that would have been 6.24m high and 
would have been 2.5m from the eastern boundary.  

 
59. It is recognised that the development proposed in application 102313/FUL/20, with 

a ridge height of 7.50m set approximately 7.80m from the boundary, was 
dism
[...]
fits associated with the provision of this facility, as set out 
clearly within the submitted information and the consultation response from Sport 
England. 
 
On balance, the limited harm identified is considered to be sufficiently outweighed 
by the sporting benefits of the scheme, and the proposed development is therefore 
considered to be acceptable. As such, the application is recommended for approval 
subject to conditions. 
 

WARD: Bucklow St Martins 109739/FUL/22 DEPARTURE: No 
 
Creation of 3G Artificial Grass Pitch (AGP) with perimeter fencing, floodlighting, 
storage container, new hardstanding areas and access pathway. 
 
Broadoak Comprehensive School, Warburton Lane, Partington, M31 4BU 
 
APPLICANT:   Mr Nick David, The Dean Trust 
AGENT:           Mr Oliver Pennington, Surfacing Standards Limited  

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 
 
 
The application has been reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee at the discretion of the Head of Planning and Development. 
 

 
 

Planning Committee - 9th February 23 122



 
 

SITE 
 
The application relates to an area of playing field within the boundary of Broadoak 
Comprehensive School in Partington. This land is situated to the south of Partington 
Sports Village, just beyond an existing artificial grass pitch. 
 
Land to the west is occupied by school playing fields with an area of woodland and a 
footpath (not a Public Right of Way) to the south, beyond which is ‘Red Brook’ and 
agricultural land. Chapel Lane is situated a short distance to the east, from which 
vehicular access is taken to Partington Sports Village. Access to the school is via 
Warburton Lane to the west, with areas of car parking to the north and south of the main 
school building. 
 
The nearest residential properties are those accessed from Cross Lane West, 
approximately 150m away, beyond the school and Sports Village to the north. There are 
also properties on the opposite side of Warburton Lane, approximately 260m to the
[...]
23172 (2022)

Planning Committee - 9th February 23 143



 

 
 

WARD: St Marys 
 

109828/HHA/22 DEPARTURE: No  

Erection of single storey rear extension, first floor extension over existing 
living room and raising of garage and porch roof. 

 
19 Ashford, Sale, M33 5RE 
 

APPLICANT:  The Intelligent Design Centre 
AGENT:     The Intelligent Design Centre 

RECOMMENDATION:   GRANT  
 
The proposal has been reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as 6 objections have been received contrary to officer recommendation. 
 
SITE 
 
The site relates to a 2-storey linked detached dwelling on the West side of Ashford, at its 
Southern end. The property features a gable frontage with flat roof garage projecting from 
the front and side of the northern flank, where it links to the adjoining property. To the 
south of the property is a large flat roof side projection extending up to the southern 
boundary. This includes a covered storage area / carport and habitable rooms. 
 
To the front there are two vehicle accesses one to the garage and one to the covered 
store, separated by a lawn. To the rear is a patio, conservatory and rear lawn. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The proposal seeks permission for the addition of a 1st floor side extension, single storey 
rear extension, garage conversion and the build-up of the side elevation wall of the car 
port. 
 
The 1st floor extension would have a width of 5.4m and depth of 6.5m, being set back 1m 
from the existing front elevation. This would have a pitched roof with eaves equal to the 
main dwelling and a ridge set below the main dwelling. It would have a window to the 
front elevation and 2no windows to the rear (one servicing an en-suite). 
 
At ground floor level, the southern end of the property benefits from a car port. The 
proposal would see this wall being infilled between the floor, roof and existing brick 
columns. 
 
The existing garage to the front right of the building would be converted into a lounge wit

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

9th FEBRUARY, 2023  
 
PRESENT:  

 

Councillor Winstanley (In the Chair),  

Councillors Bunting, Chalkin, Hassan, Maitland (Substitute), Minnis, Morgan, 
S. Procter, Thomas, Walsh and Welton. 
 

In attendance: Director of Growth and Regulatory Services (Mr. A. Fisher),  
Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley), 

Head of Major Planning Projects (Mr. D. Pearson), 
Planning and Development Manager (West) (Mr. S. Day),  
Planning and Development Manager (East) (Ms. H. Milner),  

Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 
Planning Lawyer (Locum) (Mr. S. Moorhouse), 

Governance Officer (Miss M. Cody). 
 
Also present:  Councillors Holden, Jerrome and Whetton.  

 
APOLOGIES 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Akinola, Freeman and 
Hartley.  

 
66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Bunting declared that he did not have an Interest in Application 
107982/HHA/20 (30 Little Brook Road, Sale), the objector listed in the Additional 

Information Report was a former colleague of his mother’s; he advised the 
Committee he felt his position was not prejudiced.  

 
Councillor Morgan declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
108791/FUL/22 (13 Foxglove Drive, Altrincham) and advised the Committee he 

would be leaving the room during consideration of this item.  
 

67. MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19th January, 2023, 

be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

68. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
No questions were submitted. 

 
69. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  

 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 

be determined by the Committee.  
 

  RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  



Planning and Development Management Committee  
9 February 2023 

 
 

 
2 

70. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC  

 

 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, 
and to any other conditions now determined  

 
 Application No., Address or Site 

 

 Description 

 101400/FUL/20 – York House, 1 

Bridgenorth Avenue, Urmston.  

 Erection of apartment block containing 18no. 

2 bed affordable (rented) apartments along 
with incorporation of disused road to the 

south, amended vehicle entrance, and 
associated external works including car 
parking, cycle storage and landscaping 

following demolition of existing building on 
site. 

 

 107982/HHA/22 – 30 Little Brook 
Road, Sale.  

 Erection of a single storey rear extension, 
new front porch, conversion of the existing 

detached garage into living accommodation 
and associated external alterations. 
 

 109475/HHA/22 – 15 Erlington 

Avenue, Old Trafford.  
 

 Erection of single storey rear extension. 

 109739/FUL/22 – Broadoak 

Comprehensive School, 
Warburton Lane, Partington.  

 Creation of 3G Artificial Grass Pitch (AGP) 

with perimeter fencing, floodlighting, storage 
container, new hardstanding areas and 
access pathway. 

 

 109828/HHA/22 -19 Ashford, Sale.   Erection of single storey rear extension, first 
floor extension over existing living room and 

raising of garage and porch roof. 
 

 (b)  Permission refused for the reasons now determined 

 

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 [Note:  Councillor Morgan declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
108791/FUL/22 (below) and left the room during consideration of this item.]  
 

 108791/FUL/22 – 13 Foxglove 

Drive, Altrincham.  

 Erection of two bedroom detached dormer 

bungalow with access from Sinderland 
Road. 

 

 
 
 

 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
9 February 2023 

 
 

 
3 

71. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 108067/HHA/22 - 18 FINCHALE 

DRIVE, HALE  

 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 

application for planning permission for the erection of single storey side and rear 
extension and the addition of rooflights to the main dwelling. 

 
It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused.  
 

The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  
 

  RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions now determined.  

 
72. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 109504/VAR/22 - 24 BONVILLE 

CHASE, ALTRINCHAM  

 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for the variation of conditions 7, 8 and 9 on planning permission 

103905/HHA/21 (Erection of a two storey front, part single storey part two storey 
side, and a single storey rear extension with the creation of a roof terrace to the 

rear. External alterations to include new windows and alterations to the rear roof 
shape.). To amend the wording of the conditions as the existing tree is to be felled 
and a replacement tree planted. 

 
It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused.  

 
The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  
 

  RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions now determined.  

 
73. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 109513/FUL/22 - GULMARG, 

GARDEN LANE, ALTRINCHAM  

 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 

application for planning permission for the erection of a new dormer bungalow 
following demolition of existing property. 
 

It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused.  
 

The motion was put to the vote and declared carried.  
 
  RESOLVED:  That planning permission be refused for the following 

reason:-  
 

  The proposed development, by reason of its siting, height and massing in 
conjunction with the elevated position of the site, would appear 
overbearing and visually intrusive to the neighbouring properties on 

Springfield Road and would unduly overshadow and result in a loss of 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
9 February 2023 

 
 

 
4 

evening sunlight to these properties. The development would therefore 

have a detrimental impact on the residential amenity that the occupiers of 
these dwellings could reasonably expect to enjoy. As such the proposal 
would be contrary to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy and guidance 

in the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 9.31 pm.  
 
 


